

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**ROBERT EARL PETERSON,**

Appellant,

v.

**CASE NO. SC10-274**

**STATE OF FLORIDA,**

Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

NANCY A. DANIELS  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

DAVID A. DAVIS  
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER  
FLORIDA BAR NO. 271543  
301 S. MONROE ST., SUITE 401  
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301  
(850) 606-8517

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PAGE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF CITATIONS .....ii

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 5

IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 12

V. ARGUMENT

ISSUE I: THE COURT FUNDAMENTALLY ERRED  
WHEN IT ALLOWED THE STATE TO REPEATEDLY  
PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT PETERSON MAY HAVE  
COMMITTED ANOTHER MURDER, A VIOLATION  
OF THE DEFENDANT’S FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND  
FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO A FAIR  
TRIAL AND SENTENCE. .... 16

ISSUE II: THE COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING THE  
STATE TO PRESENT, AS ITS ONLY PENALTY PHASE  
EVIDENCE, SEVERAL VICTIM IMPACT STATEMENTS  
IN VIOLATION OF THE DEFENDANT’S EIGHTH AND  
FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS. .... 23

ISSUE III: THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING PETERSON’S  
MOTIONS TO SUPPRESS STATEMENTS HE MADE TO  
CONFIDENTIAL INFORMANT JIMMIE JACKSON  
BECAUSE THEY WERE EITHER COERCED, OR HE HAD  
NOT BEEN GIVEN HIS MIRANDA RIGHTS, A VIOLATION  
OF HIS FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS.... 31

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(Continued)

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
ISSUE IV: THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT PETERSON COMMITTED THE MURDER IN A COLD, CALCULATED, AND PREMEDITATED MANNER WITHOUT ANY PRETENSE OF MORAL OR LEGAL JUSTIFICATION, A VIOLATION OF HIS EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS. ....	35
ISSUE V: THE COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT PETERSON COMMITTED THE MURDER FOR PECUNIARY GAIN BECAUSE THE STATE PRESENTED INSUFFICIENT COMPETENT EVIDENCE THAT HE HAD DONE SO, A VIOLATION OF HIS EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS. ....	42
ISSUE VI: THE COURT ERRED IN GIVING LITTLE WEIGHT TO THE UNREFUTED EVIDENCE THAT PETERSON’S COCAINE EVIDENCE WAS A SIGNIFICANT FACTOR LEADING TO THE DEATH OF ROY ANDREWS, A VIOLATION OF THE DEFENDANT’S EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS. ....	46
ISSUE VII: THE DEATH SENTENCE IMPOSED IN THIS CASE IS DISPROPORTIONATE.....	51
ISSUE VIII: THIS COURT WRONGLY DECIDED <u>BOTTOSON V. MOORE</u> , 863 SO.2D 393 (FLA. 2002), AND <u>KING V. MOORE</u> , 831 SO.2D 403 (FLA. 2002) .....	57
CONCLUSION .....	67
CERTIFICATES OF SERVICE AND FONT SIZE .....	68

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
<u>Alabama v. Evans</u> , 461 U.S. 230 (1983) .....	61
<u>Anderson v. State</u> , 841 So.2d 390 (Fla. 2003).....	65
<u>Apodaca v. Oregon</u> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972) .....	64
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 US. 446 (2000).....	57,59
<u>Bell v. State</u> , 841 So.2d 329 (Fla. 2002) .....	39,46,47
<u>Blakely v. State</u> , 561 So.2d 560 (Fla. 1990).....	53
<u>Bottoson v. Moore</u> , 833 So.2d 693 (Fla. 2002), cert. denied, 123 S. Ct. 662 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Butler v. State</u> , 842 So.2d 817 (Fla. 2003) .....	64,65
<u>Castro v. State</u> , 547 So.2d 111 (Fla. 1989).....	18
<u>Coday v. State</u> , 946 So.2d 988 (Fla. 2006).....	39
<u>Czubak v. State</u> , 570 So.2d 925 (Fla. 1990).....	18
<u>Department of Legal Affairs v. District Court of Appeal, 5<sup>th</sup> District</u> , 434 So.2d 310 (Fla. 1983).....	61
<u>Duest v. State</u> , 855 So.2d 33 (Fla. 2003).....	60,63
<u>Ellis v. State</u> , 622 So.2d 991 (Fla. 1993).....	46
<u>Espinosa v. Florida</u> , 505 U.S. 1079 (1992) .....	64
<u>Farinas v. State</u> , 569 So.2d 425 (Fla. 1990) .....	52,53
<u>Ford v. Wainwright</u> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	65
<u>Harrod v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 953 (2002) .....	62

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

(Continued)

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
<u>Hayward v. State</u> , 24 So.3d 17 (Fla. 2009) .....	28,29
<u>Hitchcock v. State</u> , 991 So.2d 337 (Fla. 2008).....	45
<u>Hodges v. State</u> , Case No. SC01-1718 (Fla. June 19, 2003).....	65
<u>Hubbard v. United States</u> , 514 U.S. 695 (1995).....	35,36
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 645 So.2d 84 (Fla. 1994) .....	35,36
<u>Johnson v. Louisiana</u> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972) .....	64
<u>King v. Moore</u> , 831 So.2d 143 (Fla. 2002), <u>cert denied</u> , 123 S. Ct. 657 (2002) .....	14,65
<u>Kormondy v. State</u> , 845 So.2d 41 (Fla. 2003).....	26
<u>Lawrence v. State</u> , 846 So.2d 440 (Fla. 2003) .....	63,65
<u>Lee v. State</u> , 988 So.2d 52 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008).....	33
<u>Lynch v. State</u> , 841 So.2d 362 (Fla. 2003).....	36
<u>Mann v. State</u> , 420 So.2d 578 (Fla. 1982).....	39
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S. Ct. 1602, 16 L. Ed. 2d 694 (1966).....	13,34
<u>Offord v. State</u> , 959 So.2d 187 (Fla. 2007) .....	51
<u>Pandeli v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 953 (2002) .....	62
<u>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</u> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	59
<u>Payne v. Tennessee</u> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	23,24

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
(Continued)

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Rodriquez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express</u> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989) .....	58
<u>Rose v. Florida</u> , 535 U.S. 951 (2002).....	62
<u>Sansing v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 953 (2002).....	62
<u>Simmons v. South Carolina</u> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994) .....	65
<u>Spencer v. State</u> , 615 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1993) .....	3,9,37
<u>Suggs v. State</u> , 923 So.2d 419 (Fla. 2005) .....	53
<u>Teague v. Lane</u> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	61
<u>Terry v. State</u> , 668 So.2d 954 (Fla. 1996) .....	51
<u>Tillman v. State</u> , 591 So.2d 167 (Fla. 1996) .....	51
<u>Trease v. State</u> , 768 So.2d 1050 (Fla. 2000) .....	46
<u>Urbin v. State</u> , 714 So.2d 411 (Fla. 1998).....	51
<u>Walton v. Arizona</u> , 497 U.S. 639 (1992).....	59
<u>Wheeler v. State</u> , 4 So.3d 599 (Fla. 2009).....	28,29
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 37 So.3d 187 (Fla. 2010) .....	39
<u>Windom v. State</u> , 656 So.2d 432 (Fla. 1995) .....	24
<u>Zommer v. State</u> , 31 So.3d 733 (Fla. 2010) .....	36

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

(Continued)

<b><u>CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
<u>United States Constitution</u>	
Amendment VI .....	59,60,64,65
Amendment VIII .....	65
Amendment XIV .....	64
 <u>Florida Constitution</u>	
Article I, Section 9.....	51
Article I, Section 17.....	51
 <u>Florida Statutes (2009)</u>	
Section 921.141(7) .....	26
 <u>Florida Statutes (2006)</u>	
Section 921.141(1) .....	45
 <u>Florida Statutes (2005)</u>	
Section 90.403 .....	18,22
Section 90.404(2) .....	18
Section 921.141(7) .....	30
 <u>Florida Statutes (2002)</u>	
Section 921.141(3) .....	64
